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Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

Die maximale Anhangelast ihres Fahrzeuges kdnnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im
Benutzerhandbuch ‘nachlesen.

For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car
homologation documents.

Pour connaitre le poids maxi remorquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice
d'utilisation de votre voiture~ou la carte grise.

Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo.
Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hgijst tilladte vaegt efter Deres karetg;.
Ta kontakt med forhandleren-angdende den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke.

Se handboken eller registreringsbevis for max slapvagnsvikt for din bil.

Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

Per conoscere il peso massimarimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento
al manuale d'istruzione od-ai'documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.

Maximalni pfipustna hmotnost pfivésu pro Vase vozidlo je uvedena v technickém
prikazu, nebo v uzivatelské pfirucce.

Zobacz maksymalny ciezar holowniczy pojazdu w ksigzeczce samochodu lub
dowodzie rejestracyjnym pojazdu. Nie moze on przekroczyé przypisanych do haka
holowniczego wartosci:

Meegeleverde onderdelen Piezas incluidas Mukana tulevat osat
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile Medfglgende komponenter Componenti forniti a corredo
Provided parts Vedlagt festemateriell Dodané upevriovaci dily
Materiel de fixation joint Medféljande komponenter Dostarczone czeéci wymienne
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Let op: Mercedes voorschrift
Bij de montage van de trekhaak moet een andere koelventilator met een hoger vermogen van 600W in
plaats van 400W gemonteerd worden.

Om een aanhanger te kunnen gebruiken, moet een ventilatormotor van 600 watt worden
ingebouwd (A 001 500 44 93 of A 211 500 06 93) en in de kofferruimte (afbeelding 1) een linker
versteviging (A 211 639 01 43) en een rechter versteviging (A 211 639 04 43).

Vanwege de verstevigingen kan het, afhankelijk van de mate waarin de auto is uitgerust, nodig zijn
bagageruimtebekledingen A 211 690 94 25 en A 211 690 97 25 te gebruiken.

Als u de genoemde reserveonderdelen niet aanschaft, kan dit leiden tot intrekking van de garantie
of een minder schappelijke behandeling.
Neemt u hiervoor contact op met uw Mercedes Benz-dealer.

031073 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING
Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak
verwijderen. Eventueel aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

2. Verwijder de binnenmat, het reservewiel, de kunststof zijpanelen van het reservewiel en de
kunststof achterplaat van de kofferruimte.

3. Demonteer de zijbekleding links en rechts in de kofferruimte en druk deze weg, tot de 2 bouten links
en rechts aan de zijkant van de kofferruimte zichtbaar zijn.

4. Demonteer de bumper als volgt:
- verwijder de 2 bouten links en rechts aan de zijkant van de kofferruimte
- de 4 moeren van het achterbord
- de 2 bouten aan de onderkant van de auto en de bouten in het spatbord:
Verwijder de bumper.

5. Voor een optimale afdichting de gaten van steunen "1" en "2" volgens detail 2 afdichten.

6. Demonteer de binnenbumper inclusief steunen door de 4 grote moeren van het achterbord en de 2
grote moeren bij de uitlaten links en rechts te verwijderen.
Verwijder de 2 kunststof dopjes links en rechts in de kofferruimte.

7. Monteer de steunen “1” en “2” bij de gaten “A” en bevestig deze met steunen “3”en “4” d.m.v. de
bouten M10x40 inclusief sluitringen, carrosserieringen;-veerringen enmoeren.
Monteer bij de gaten “B” de bouten M10x35 inclusief sluitringen, carrosserieringen, veerringen en
moeren.

8. Monteer strip “5” in de kofferbak d.m.v. de bouten M10x30 inclusief veerringen.

9. Monteer de onderhaak “6” bij de gaten “C” d.m.v. de bouten M10x30, inclusief veerringen en moeren.

10. Monteer bumpersteunen “7” bij de gaten “D” d.m.v. de bouten'M8x25, veerringen:en moeren.

11. Demonteer de aluminium binnenbumper van de bestaande steunen en monteer
deze met de bestaande bouten en moeren op steunen “7” bij de gaten “E”.

12. Monteer het kogelhuisje “8” en de stekkerdoosplaat “9” bij de gaten “F” d.m.v. de bouten
M12x110(10,9), sluitringen en borgmoeren.

13. Monteer de stekkerdoosplaat volgens detail 3.

14. Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de volgende aanhaalmomenten hanteren:
M8 —23Nm
M10—46 Nm
M12(10,9) — 100 Nm
Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gegeven
aanhaalmomenten).

15. Monteer de bumper en alle onder punt 2 t/m 4 verwijderde onderdelen terug.

16. Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt door
de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij
aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W.).

Achtung: Mercedes Vorschrift
Bei Montage einer Anhéngevorrichtung muf3 ein andererKuhlventilator mit einer hdheren Leistung von 600W
statt 400 W montiert werden.

Fir Anhéangebetrieb missen ein Geblasemotor mit 600 Watt (A 001 500 44 93 bzw.
A 211 500 06.93) sowie die Verstarkung links (A 211 639 01 43) und die Verstarkung rechts
(A 211 63904 43) im Kofferraum ( Bild 1) verbaut sein.

Durch die Verstarkungen kénnen, je nach Ausstattungslinie, die Kofferraumverkleidungen
A 211 690 94 25 und A 211 690 97 25 erforderlich sein.

Werden genannte Komponenten nicht nachgertistet, fihrt dies zum Erléschen der Garantie / Kulanz.

Befragen Sie hierzu bitte lhrecMercedes Benz Niederlassung.

031073ANBAUANWEISUNG

12.

13.
14.

15.
16.

Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit berprifen. Im Bereich
der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

Die Kofferraummatte , das<Reserverad, ' die Kunststoffseitenplatten des Reserverads und die
Kunststoffhinterplatte des Kofferraums entfernen.

Die Seitenverkleidung links und rechts im Kofferraum demontieren und diese wegschieben, bis die zwei
Schrauben links und rechts an der Seite des Kofferraums sichtbar sind.

Den StoRRfanger wie folgt demontieren:

- Die zwei Schrauben links und rechts an der Seite des Kofferraums

- dievier Muttern des AbschluBbleches

- die zwei Schraubenan der Unterseite-des Fahrzeugs

- und die Schrauben im Schmutzfanger entfernen.

Den Stol¥fanger entfernen.

Fir eine optimale Abdichtung sind die Lécher der Stitzen "1" und "2" gemaR Detail 2 zu

verschlielen.

Den Innenstol3fanger mit Stiitzen demontieren; hierfur die vier groBen Muttern des AbschluRbleches und
die zwei.groRen Muttern am-Auspuff links und rechts entfernen. Die zwei Gummiabdichtungen links und
rechts im Kofferraum entfernen.

Die Stiitzen “1” und “2” an den Lochern “A” montieren und diese mit Stitzen “3” und “4” mit Schrauben
M10x40, Unterlegscheiben, Karosseriescheiben, Federringen und Muttern befestigen.

An den Lochern “B” die Schrauben M10x35, Unterlegscheiben, Karosseriescheiben, Federringen und
Muttern montieren.

Platten “5"im Kofferraum mit Schrauben M10x30.und Federringen montieren.

Den Quertrager “6” mit Schrauben M10x30, Federringen und Muttern an den Léchern “C” montieren.

. Die Stltzen “7” mit Schrauben M8x25, Federringen und Muttern an den Lochern “D” montieren.
. Den Aluminium-Innenstof3fanger von den vorhandenen Stiitzen demontieren und diese mit den

vorhandenen Schrauben und Muttern auf den Stltzen “7” (Lécher “E”) montieren.

Die Kugelaufnahme “8” und die Steckdosenhalteplatte “9” mit Schrauben M12x110(10,9),
Unterlegscheiben und selbstsichernden Muttern an den Léchern “F” montieren.

Die Steckdosenhalteplatte gemaf Detail 3 montieren.

Die-Anhangevorrichtung-ausrichten und alle-Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:
M8 —23Nm

M10—46 Nm

M12(10,9) — 100 Nm

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

Den Stof3fanger und alle unter Punkt 2,3 und 4 entfernten Unterteile wieder montieren

Fir einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund
unsachgemaRer Benutzung verursacht wurde; ubernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.)



Attention: instruction de Mercedes
pour monter l'attelage un autre ventilateur de refroidissement avec une capacité plus haute de 600W au lieu
de 400W doit étre monté.

Pour le mode opératoire de remorquage il faut intégrer un moteur ventilateur 600 Watt (A 001 500 44 93
ou A 211 500 06 93). Il faut intégrer un raidisseur gauche (A 211 639 01 43) et un raidisseur droit (A
211 639 04 43) dans le coffre (Détail 1).

A cause des raidisseurs il peut étre nécessaire d'utiliser les enveloppes marquées A 211 690 94 25 et
A 211 690 97 25 en fonction du nombre d'accessoires installés.

Si les éléments mentionnés ici ne sont pas montés ultérieurement alors ce fait peut entrainer la perte de
la garantie / le traitement équitable des affaires.

Priere de vous en renseigner auprés de votre commercant Mercedes Benz.

031073 DESCRIPTION DUMONTAGE

1. Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage. Enlever le mastic-de protection autour des points de fixation.

2. Enlever le tapis du coffre, la roue de secours. les paneaux synthétique de la'roue de secours etda
plaque arriere synthétique du coffre.

3. Démonter, & gauche et a droite, la garniture intérieure dans le coffre. Repousser la garniture intérieure
des cOtés jusqu'a ceque les 2 boulons cdté gauche et droit soient visibles.

4. Démonter le pare chocs :

Enlever les 2 boulons c6té gauche et droit du coffre .
- les 2 écrous du panneau arriere

- les 2 boulons au dessous de la voiture

- les boulons dans le garde-boue

Enlever le pare-chocs.

5. Pour colmater de maniéere optimale les trous des supports "1" et "2", appliquez le mastic en
suivant les indications du détail 2.

6. Demonter le pare-chocs intérieur et les supports:

Enlever, a gauche et a droite, les 4 grande écrous du panneau arriere et les 2 grande écrous au_niveau
des échappements.
Enlever, a gauche et a droite, les 2 bouchons synthétiques dans le coffre.

7. Monter les supports “1” et “2” au niveau des trous “A” et fixer les supports avec les supports “3" et “4”
a l'aide des boulons M10x40, des rondelles plate, des rondelles de carrosserie, des rondelles grower et
des écrous.

Monter au niveau des trous “B” les boulons M10x35, des.rondelles plates, des:rondelles de carrosserie,
des rondelles grower et des écrous.

8. Monter le gousset “5” dans le coffre a I'aide des boulons M10x30 et des rondelles grower.

9. Monter la traverse “6” au niveau des trous “C” a l'aide des boulons M10x30, des rondelles grower et
des écrous.

10. Monter les supports “7” au niveau des trous “D”, a I'aide des boulons M8x25, des rondelles grower et
des écrous.

11. Demonter le pare-chocs intérieur d’aluminium des supports existants et le monter avec les boulons et les
écrous existants sur les supports “7” au niveau des trous “E”.

12. Monter le support de boule “8” et le support de prise “9” au niveau des trous “F” a I'aide des boulons
M12x110(10,9), des rondelles plates et des écrous freins.

13. Monet le support de prise suivant le détail 3.

14. Fixer I'attelage. Bloguer I'ensemble de la boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:

M8 —23Nm

M10—-46 Nm

M12 (10,9)— 100 Nm

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.

15. Remonter le pare-chocs et les piéces enlevées au point 2, 3 et 4.

16. Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient causés
par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable.

Attention: Important Mercedes .instruction notes.
When mounting this towbar an alternate cooling fan with a higher capacity of 600W must be used
instead of the standard 400W already fitted.

For towing conditions the Mercedes 600W fan (A 001 500 44 93 and A211 500 06 93, respectively)
have to-be purchased, as well the following. Left-sided reinforcement unit (Picture 1) (A 211 639 01
43)-and right-sided reinforcement unit (A211-639 04 43) to be installed in the boot.

Due to the reinforcement units fitted, depending on accessories installed boot covers (A 211 690 94
25 and A 211 690 97 25) may be required.

If these items named above are not fitted it will lead to the loss of guarantee and warranty on the
vehicle.
Please enquire with your local Mercedes 'Benz dealer in relation to the above.

031073 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If
necessary, remove the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame
members.

2. Remove the floor mat, the spare wheel, the synthetic side panels of the spare wheel and the
synthetic rear panel of the trunk.

3. Dismount the side lining on the LH and RH side in the trunk and push this away until the 2 bolts LH
and RH side are visible in the trunk.

4. Dismount the bumper as follows:
Remove the 2 bolts'tH and RH side in the trunk
- the 4 nuts of the rear panel
- the 2 bolts on the lower side of the car
- the bolts in the mudguard.
Remove the bumper.

5. For best sealing resluts, seal the holes in supports "1" and "2" as illustrated in detail 2.

6. Dismount the inside bumper including supports by removing the 4 large nuts from the rear panel and
the 2 large nuts at the exhausts LH and RH side.
Remove the 2 rubber caps LH and RH side in the trunk.

7. Mount the brackets “1” and “2" at the holes “A” and fix these with brackets “3” and “4” using the bolts
M10x40 including plain washers, large washers, spring washers and nuts.
Mount at the holes “B” the M10x35 bolts including plain washers, large washers, spring washers
and ‘nuts.

8..“Mount strip “5” in the trunk using M10x30 bolts including spring washers.

9. Mount the crossbar “6” at the holes “C” using the bolts M10x30, including spring washers and nuts.

10. Mount the supports “7” at the holes “D” using the bolts M8x25, spring washers and nuts.

11. Dismount the aluminium inside bumper from the existing supports and mount this with the existing
bolts and nuts on supports “7” at the holes “E”.

12. Mount the ball support “8” and the socket plate “9” at the holes “F” using the bolts M12x110(10,9),
plain"washers and lock ‘nuts.

13:"Mount the socket plate as shown in detail 3.

14. Secure the towbar using a torque-wrench. Torque the bolts as follows:
M8 —23Nm
M10—46 Nm
M12(10,9) — 100 Nm
After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

15. Remount the bumper and all in point 2,3 and'4 removed parts.

16."Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any injudicious
use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)



Atencién: disposicion de Mercedes
Al montar un gancho de tiro se debe montar un ventilador de refrigeracion de 600W en lugar de 400W.

Para el modo de funcionamiento de remolque hay que instalar un motor de ventilacién de 600 watios
(A 001 500 44 93 0 A 211 500 06 93) asi como en el portaequipaje (detalle 1.) el accesorio de
refuerzo del lado izquierdo (A 211 639 01 43) y el accesorio_de refuerzo del lado derecho (A 211 639
04 43).

A causa de los accesorios de refuerzo, dependiendo del grado de equipamiento, puede ser
necesario el uso de los recubrimientos del portaequipaje de marcas A 211 690 94 25y A 211 690 97
25.

Si los elementos sefialados no se instalan posteriormente, entonces esto conlleva a la pérdida de la
garantia / administracién equitativa.

Le pedimos que a propoésito del mismo contacte con su comerciante de Mercedes Benz.

031073INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccion incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar
el pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

2. Retirar la alfombra, la rueda de repuesto, los paneles laterales sintéticos ‘de la rueda de repuesto y
el panel trasero sintético del maletero.

3. Desmontar el revestimiento lateral a la izquierda y derecha en el maletero, apretandolos hasta
que sean visibles los 2 pernos a la izquierda y derecha en el lado lateral del maletero.

4. Desmontar el parachoques:

- retirar los 2 pernos a la izquierda derecha en el lado lateral del maletero

- retirar las 4 tuercas del panel trasero

- retirar los 2 pernos del guardabarros en el lado inferior del automovil
Retirar el parachoques.

5. Para conseguir una impermeabilizacion 6ptima, tapar los orificios de los soportes «1» y «2» con
pegamento segln el detalle 2.

6. Desmontar el parachoques interior con inclusién los soportes, retirando las 4 tuercas grandes
del panel trasero y las 2 tuercas grandes junto a los tubos'de escape a la izquierda y derecha.
Retirar del maletero, a la izquierda y a la derecha, 2 capsulas sintéticas.

7. Montar los soportes “1” y “2" en los orificios “A”, fijarlos con los pernos soportes “3" y “4” por
medio de los pernos M10x40, incluyendo arandelas, anillos de carroceria, aros elasticos y tuercas.
Montar en los orificios “B” los pernos M10x35, incluyendo arandelas, anillos de carroceria,
aros elasticos y tuercas.

8. Montar cubrejunta “5” en el maletero por medio de los pernos M10x30 (incluyendo elasticos).

9. Montar en el gancho inferior “6” en los orificios “C" por-medio de pernos M10x30, incluyendo

aros elasticos y tuercas.

Montar los soportes del parachoques “7” en los orificios “D” por medio de pernos M8x25,

aros elasticos y tuercas.

Desmontar el parachoques interior de aluminio de los soportes existentes y montarlo con los pernos

y tuercas existentes en los soportes “7” en los orificios “E”.

Montar la bola “8” y la placa del enchufe “9” en los orificios “F” con los pernos.*M12x110 (10,9)

arandelas y contratuercas.

13. Montar la placa del enchufe segun el detalle 3.

. Fijar el gancho de remolque. Atenerse aqui a los siguientes pares de apriete:

M8 —23Nm M10—46 Nm M12 (10,9)- 100 Nm

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los pares de

apriete dados).

Volver a colocar en parachoques y todas las piezas retiradas en los puntos-2-hasta 4 inclusive.

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto

causados por o debidos a un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier

persona bajo su responsabilidad (art. 185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cédigo Civil Holandés)).

10.

11.

12.

15.
16.

NB: Mercedes-forskrift: Ved montering af anhaengertraek skal der monteres en kgleventilator med
starre kapacitet - 600W i stedet for 400W.

Ved montering af anhaengertreek skal en 600 W bleesermotor (A 001 500 44 93 henholdsvis A 211 500 06
93) bruges, og forsteerkningen til venstre (A 211 639 01 43) og forstaerkningen til hgjre (A 211 639 04 43)
skal indbygges i bagagerummet (detailtegning 1.).

Pa grund af forstaerkningerne kan bagagerumsbeklaedninger A 211 690 94 25 og A 211 690 97 25 blive
ngdvengige afheengig af ekstraudstyr.

Bliver ovennaevnte komponenter ikke monteret ifm. anhaengertraek, vil det medfgre bortfald af garanti.

Henvend dem til Deres Mercedes Benz forhandler.

031073 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING
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3.

10.
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14.

1.5:
16.

Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder pa treekkrogen.
Eventuelt kit pa fastgarelsespunkterne fiernes.
Fjern matten, reservehjulet, kunststofsidepanelerne pa reservehjulet og kunststofbagpladen
i bagagerummet.
Afmonter sidebekleedningen i bagagerummets venstre og hgjre side og skub denne, indtil de 2 bolte i
bagagerummets venstre og hgjre side bliver synlige.
Afmonter kofangeren som falger:
- fiern de 2 bolte i bagagerummets venstre og hgjre side
- de 4 mgtrikker pa bagpanelet
- de 2 holte pa bilens underside
- boltene-pé steenklapperne
Fjern kofangeren.
For at opna en optimal teetning kittes hullerne i statterne “1” og “2” som vist pa detailtegning 2.
Afmonter den indvendige kofanger inklusive beslagene ved at fierne de 4 store mgtrikker fra bagpladen og
de 2 store mgtrikker ved udstgdningerne i venstre og hgijre side.
Fjern de 2 kunststofpropper til venstre og hgjre i bagagerummet.
Monter beslagene “1” og “2”.i‘hullerne “A” og fastgar dem med beslagene “3” og “4” vha. boltene M10x40
inklusive planskiver, karrosseriringe, fiederskiver og mgtrikker.
Monter i hullerne “B” boltene M10x35 inklusive planskiver, karrosseriringe, fiederskiver og matrikker.
Monter strip “5” i bagagerummet vha. boltene M10x30 inklusive fiederskiver.
Monter tveervangen “6” i hullerne “C” vha. boltene M10x30, inklusive fiederskiver og matrikker.
Monter kofangerbeslagene “7" i hullerne “D” vha. boltene M8x25, fiederskiver og matrikker.
Afmonter. den indvendige aluminiumskofanger fra de eksisterende beslag og monter den med de
eksistrende skruer og mgtrikkerne pa beslag “77, i hullerne “E”.
Monter kuglehuset “8” og stikdasepladen “9” ved hullerne “F” med boltene M12x110(10,9), planskiver og
lasematrikker.
Monter stikdasepladen jf. detailtegning 3.
Fastgar treekkrogen. Fglgende momenter skal iagttages:
M8 —23Nm
M10 —46 Nm
M12(10,9)- 100 Nm
Det er ngdvendigt at efterspaende mgtrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.
Genanbring kofangeren og alle i punkt 2 t/m 4 fiernede dele.
Bosal kan ikke geres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som falge af skyld eller ukyndig
anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W. (hollandsk
privatret)).



OBS! Forskrift for Mercedes:
Ved montering av tilhengerfeste ma det monteres en annen kjglevifte med starre effekt (600 W i stedet for 400
W).

Nar det kjgres med tilhenger skal det innbygges en ventilatormotor pa 600 W (A 001 500 44 93 eller A 211
500 06 93) samt den venstre (A 211 639 01 43) og hayre (A 211 639 04 43) stiveren inn i bagasjerommet
(detaljtegning 1).

Pa grunn av stiverne kan, avhengig av utrustningsgraden, anvendelse av bagasjerom-dekkene A 211 690
94 25 og A 211 690 97 25 veere ngdvendig.

Dersom de ovennevnte delene ikke monteres, blir garantien ugyldig.

Ved eventuelle spgrsmal vedrgrende det ovennevnte, vennligst ta kontakt med Deres Mercedes Benz
forhandler.

031073MONTERINGSVEILEDNING
1. Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som- matte befinne seg pa
festepunktene.
2. Fjern innerbekledningen, reservehjulet og sidepanelene i plast fra rommet for reservehjulet og bakplata i
plast fra bagasjerommet.
3. Demonter sidebekledningen til venstre og til hgyre i bagasjerommet og skyv denne vekk inntil de
2 skruene pa venstre og hgyre side kommer til syne.
4. Demonter stgtfangeren pa fglgende mate:
- fiern de 2 skruene fra venstre og hgyre side.av bagasjerommet
- de 4 mutrene fra bakpanelet
- de 2 skruene pa undersiden av bilen skruene i skiermen
Ta av stetfangeren.
5. For en optimal tetting kittes hullene i stgttene “1” og “2” igjen som vist i detaljtegning 2.
6. Demonter den indre statfangeren inklusiv stettene ved a fierne de 4 store mutrene fra bakpanelet og de 2
store mutrene ved eksosrgrene pa venstre og hayre side.
Fjern de 2 plasthetten pa venstre og hgyre side i bagasjerommet.
7. Monter stgttene “1” og “2” ved hullene “A” og fest disse med stgttene “3".0g “4” ved hjelp av skruene
M10 x 40 inklusiv skiver, karosseriskiver, fjserskiver og mutre.
Monter skruene M10 x 35 ved hullene “B” inklusiv skiver, karosseriskiver, fjserskiver og mutre.
8. Monter bandet “5” i bagasjerommet ved hjelp av skruene M10 x 30 inklusiv fjgerskiver.
9. Monter underdelen av tilhengerfestet “6” ved hullene “C” ved hjelp av skruene M10 x 30, inklusiv
fieerskiver og mutre.
10. Monter statfangerstattene “7” ved hullene “D” ved hjelp av skruene M8 x .25, fjeerskiver og mutre.
11. Demonter den indre stgtfangeren i aluminium fra de eksisterende stattene og monter denne med
eksisterende skruer og mutre til stattene “7” ved hullene “E”.
12. Monter trekkulen “8” og platen for stikkontakten «9» ved hullene «F» ved hjelp av skruer
M12x110 (10,9), skiver og lasemutre.
13. Monter platen for stikkontakten ifglge detaljtegning 3.
14. Fest tilhengerfestet. Bruk i den forbindelse falgende tilstramningsmomenter:
M8 —23Nm
M10—46 Nm
M12 (10,9)— 100 Nm
Det er ngdvendig a etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte
tilstramningsmomentene).
15. Monter tilbake stgtfangeren og alle deler som ble fjernet under punktene 2 t. 0. m. 4.
16. Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes av skjgdeslgs eller
ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185, ledd 2 i den nederlandske sivilrettslige lovboken).

Obs: Mercedes-foreskrift:
Vid montering av dragkroken maste en annan, kraftigare kylarflakt monteras med en effekt pa 600W i
stallet for 400W.

For slapfunktionen, montera in en flaktmotor av 600 watt (A 001 500 44 93 respektive A 211 500 06
93), sedan montera in forstarkningen p& vanstra sidan (A 211 639 01 43) och férstarkningen pa
hogra-sidan (A 211 639-04 43), i baggagehyllan (detail 1.)

Pa grund av forstarkningarna, beroende av utrustningsgraden, det kan vara nédvandigt att anvanda
bekladningarna av baggagehyllan A 211 690 94 25 och A 211 690 97 25.

Om dom ovanstaende elementerna inte blir monterat in darefter, medfér det att garantin upphor / det
skaliga-handhavandet.

Informera dig hos Mercedes-Benz handelsmannen i samband med detta.

031073 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION
1. Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera.innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behdvs
tag bort underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.
2.7 Avlagsna golvmattan, reservhjulet, reservhjulets sidopaneler av plast och bagageutrymmets bakre
plastpanel.
3. Demontera sidobekladnaden till hdger och véanster i bagageutrymmet vik undan den tills du ser
de 2 skruvarna till hoger och vanster i bagageutrymmets sidor.
4, Demontera stotfangaren s har:
- Avlagsna de 2 skruvarna till héger och vanster i bagageutrymmets sidor
- de 4 muttrarna fran bakpanelen
- de 2 skruvarna under bilens botten skruvarna i stankskarmen
Avlagsna stotfangaren.
5. Kitta halen i stdden ”1” och "2” enligt detail 2 for optimal tatning.
6. Demontera stotfangarens innanmate inklusive stagen genom att avlagsna de 4 stora muttrarna fran
bakpanelen och de 2 stora muttrarna till hoger och vanster vid avgasroren.
Avlagsna de 2 plastpropparna till hdger och vanster i bagageutrymmet.
7. ‘Montera stagen "1”och "2” i halen "A"-och fast dem med stagen "3” och "4” med bultarna M10x40,
inklusive lasbrickor, planbrickor, fjaderbrickor och muttrar.
Montera bultarna M10x35 inklusive lasbrickor, planbrickor, fjaderbrickor och muttrar i halen "B”.
8. Montera skenan "5” i bagageutrymmet med bultarna M10x30 inklusive fjaderbrickorna.
9. Montera underkroken “6” vid halen “C” med bultarna M10x30 inklusive fjaderbrickor och muttrar.
10. Montera stotfangarstagen “7” vid halen “D”. med bultarna M8x25, fjaderbrickor och muttrar.
11..Demontera stotfangarens innanmate av-aluminium fran de befintliga stagen och montera den med
samma bultar och muttrar pa stagen *7” i halen "E”.
12. Montera kulhuset “8” och kontaktplattan “9” vid halen “F” med skruvarna M12x110(10,9), planbrickor
och sjalvidsande muttrar.
13. Montera kontaktplattan enligt detail 3.
14. Montera dragkroken. Spann med momentnyckel enligt féljande:
M 8:=23Nm M10—46 Nm M12 (10,9)- 100 Nm
Det ar nodvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km koérning (enligt angivna
momentangivelser).
15. Satt tillbaka stotfangaren och alla delar som avliagsnades under punkt 2 tom 4.
16. Bosal kan inte stéllas till ansvar for fel pa produkten som orsakats av anvandaren eller genom
omdomeslost bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han bar ansvar for (art. 185,
paragraf 2 i den nederlandska civilrattsbalken).



Attenzione: disposizioni della Mercedes:
in conseguenza del montaggio del gancio di traino deve essere montata un’altra ventola di
raffreddamento con una potenza superiore di 600W, invece di una ventola da 400W.

Huomio: Mercedes-ohje: Asennettaessa vetokoukku pitdd asentaa toisenlainen tuuletin, jonka
teho on 600 W eika 400 W.

Hinaustoimintaa varten pitaa asentaa 600 wattin tuuletinmoottori (A 001 500 44 93 tai A 211 500 06
93), sekd vasen vahvistuselementti (A 211 639 01 43) ja oikea vahvistuselementti (A 211 639 04 43)

; Per il funzionamento con rimorchio bisogna inserire un motore di ventilatore di 600 watt (A 001 500
takakonttiin (kuva 1).

44 93 e A 211 500 06 93) e nel bagagliaio (disegno 1) la parte di rinforzo del lato sinistro (A 211

Vahvistuselementtien johdosta, riippuen varusteasteesta; voidaan tarvita A 211 690 94 25 ja A 211
690 97 25 merkkisten takakontti-paallysteiden kayttoa.

Jos ylla olevia elementteja ei asenneta jalkikateen, se voi johtaa takuun katkeamiseen

Olkaa hyva ja tiedustelkaa teidan Mercedes Benz palvelupisteessa.

031073 ASENNUSOHJEET

1.

Pura vetokoukkupakkaus ja tarkista listasta, etta kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat ldytyvat. Jos
tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.

639 0143) e la parte di rinforzo del lato destro (A 211 639 04 43).

Per le parti di rinforzo, dipendentemente dall’assortimento, pud rendersi necessaria I'applicazione
delle coperture del bagagliaio A 211 690 94 25 e A 211 690 97 25.

Se i suddetti elementi non vengono in seguito montati, questo porta alla perdita di questa garanzia /
equa gestione.

Si prega di informarsi, a questo riguardo, presso il Vostro concessionario Mercedes Benz.

2. Poista sisamatto, vararengas, vararenkaan muoviset sivupaneelit ja tavaratilan muovinen takalevy. 031073 ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
3. lIrrota sivuverhoilu tavaratilan vasemmalta ja oikealta puolelta ja tyonna sita sivuun, kunnes tavaratilan m di traino e controllare il contenuto a fronte dell'elenco
4 Iswutssa velt(semmalla ja ontlfgalla puolella olevat kaksi pulttia tulevat nakyviin. componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il-mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.
- lrrota puskuri seuraavasti: - o 2. Togliere il tappeto'interno, la ruota dicscorta, i pannelli laterali in plastica e la piastra posteriore in
- poista tavaratilan sivussa vasemmalla ja oikealla olevat kaksi pulttia plastica del vano bagagli
) Eellia_takfllevyln mutlte”r la | it 3. Smontare il rivestimento laterale, a destra e a sinistra, nel vano bagagli e premerlo per staccarlo,
. a i' ?f’ 92 aal;tn_tuo ella olevaa pulttia fino-a che i 2 bulloni sui lati destro e sinistro-del vano bagagli non sono visibili.
Irrota ;-JuskurlriOIS clepan e 4. Smontare il paraurti secondo le indicazioni:
o ) . . . - liere i lloni_a“sinistr. f | | van li;
5. Tiivista tukien “1” ja “2” reiat kuvan 2 osoittamalla tavalla: parhaan mahdollisen tiiviyden ¢ ittzlg C;Z o?i Idil?)l;:n él%spl Olsstt e?i : rgest &, yplato del vano bagagli
varmlsya_mlseksg . . u . . - i 2 bulloni sullato inferiore dell’auto, i bulloni nel parafango.
6. lIrrota sisapuskuri ja tuet irrottamalla takaleyyssa olevat n_elja suurta mutteria ja pakoputkien 5. Per una tenuta ottimale applicare del mastice sui fori dei supporti “1” e “2”, conformemente al
vasemmalla ja oikealla puolella olevat kaksi suurta mutteria. ' disegno 2 '
Poista kaksi muovista pulttia tavaratilan vasemmalta ja oikealta puolelta. : 6. Smontare il paraurti interno, compresi i supporti, svitando i 4 dadi grandi del pannello posteriore
7. Kiinnita tuet “1” ja “2” reikiin “A” ja kiinnita ne tuilla “3” ja “4” ja pulteilla M10x40, mukaan lukien ed i 2 dadi grandi vicino ai tubi di scarico, a destra ed a sinistra
E_\_/lst%_r_enlglit_gt,“gpkolrﬁnl\lja%t, é%u?{rgntkaat Jka nt1utter||(t. 433 ousirenilad P burit Togliere i 2 cappucci in:plastica, a sinistra e:destra, nel vano bagagli.
8 K!!”n!t‘_".‘ Ir_el l!” e tp“ ! i X Ylt”\'l|l|s ?\/rlir(]) %%’. ruprsorel ka"?‘”' Jousirenkegt |g,attient. 7.~ Montare i supporti “1* e “2" in prossimita dei fori “A” e fissarli con i supporti “3” e “4” con l'ausilio dei
5 K!!nn! a Tska o ?g?ra_ll(gapcp’)’u ellt a.‘” M1XO 315 J_ous!renkal_”a._ e bulloni M10x40, comprese le rondelle, gli rondelle di carrozzeria, gli rondelle elastiche ed i dadi.
: !!nn!tgaa OuKku “re,,' fin”" pu eila XSO Jousiienkaliaja mURereia: In prossimita dei fori “B” montare i bulloni M10x35, comprese le rondelle, gli rondelle di carrozzeria,
10. Kiinnita puskurin tuet “7” reikiin “D” pulteilla M8x25, jousirenkailla ja muttereilla. glitondelle elastiche e idadi
11. Irrota alumiininen sisapuskuri tuistaan ja kiinnita se 8. Montare la fascia “5” nel vano bagagli con I'ausilio dei bulloni M10x30, compresi gli rondelle
pulteilla ja muttereilla tukiin “7” reikien “E” kohdalla. blastiche
12. Asenna_ kuulalaakeri “8” ja pistorasialevy “9” reikiin “F” pulteilla M12x110 (10,9); tiivisterenkailla ja 9. ~Montare il gancio infériore “6” in prossimita dei fori “C” con I'ausilio dei bulloni M10x30, compresi gli
" T”“ere'"a.- orasialevy kivien 3 osoitamala e rondelle elastiche ed i dadi.
- Asenna pistorasialévy kuvien 5 osolttamalia tavatia. 10. Montare i supporti del paraurti “7” in prossimita dei fori “D” con I'ausilio dei bulloni M8x25, gli rondelle
14. Kirista seuraaviin momentteihin: elastiche ed i dadi
Migo_ izl\ll\lm 11. Smontare il paraurti interno in alluminio dai supporti relativi e montarlo con i bulloni e dadi relativi sui
M12 _10 9 mlOO N supporti “7” in prossimita dei fori “E”.
Tuh (10, )E'I A m ik Kiri tarkistett 12. Montare l'alloggiamento della sfera “8" e la‘portrapresa “9” in prossimita dei fori “F” con
uhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys tarkistettava. /79 Pausilio dei bulloni:M12x110 (10,9), gli-anelli di chiusura ed i dadi di fissaggio.
15. Kiinnita puskuri ja kohdissa 2-4 mainitut osat taas paikoilleen. 13. Montare la portrapresa secondo la disegno 3
16. Bosalia ei voida pitaa va;tuulllsena aine- tai henkildvahingoista, jotka johtuvat vaarasta asennuksesta 14. Fissare la struttura di traino. Bloccare linsieme della bulloneria alle coppie di serraggio di seguito
tai vaarasta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW). indicate:
M8 —23Nm M10—46 Nm M12(10,9) — 100 Nm
Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 2000Km di traino.
15. Rimontare il paraurti e tutti i componenti eliminati dal punto 2 al punto 4.
16.'La Bosal declina ogni responsabilita per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di traino,

come pure per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.



Pozor! (predpis vyrobce vozu Mercedes):
PFi montazi zavésného zafizeni se musi chladici ventilator o vykonu 400 W nahradit silnéjSim ventilatorem
o vykonu 600 W.

Pfed uvedenim do provozu tazného moédu namontujte pohon ventilatoru o vykonu 600 W (A 001 500 44
93 a A 211 500 06 93), nadale do zavazadlového prostoru ("Detail 1") rozpérku na levou stranu (A 211
639 01 43) a rozpérku na pravou stranu (A 211 639 04 43).

Kvali rozpérkam, podle rozsahu vybaveni, je mozné, Ze bude tfeba pouzit kryty do zavazadlového
prostoru s oznacenim A 211 690 94 25 a A 211 690 97 25.

Pokud se uvedené soucastky nenamontuji, dochazi ke ztraté zaruky anebo vybaveni pozadavku podle
zasad sluSnosti.

V této otazce se informujte u Vaseho znackového prodejce Mercedes Benz.

031073 NAVOD K MONTAZI

1. Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zarizeni. Pokud je to nezbytne,
odstranit ze styénych bodl v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostfedek.

2. Ze zavazadlového prostoru vyjmeéte koberecek, rezervni kolo, umélohmotné bocni panely rezervniho
kola a umélohmotny zadni panel zavazadlového prostoru.

3. Odmontujte ¢alounéni na levé i pravé strané zavazadlového prostoru a vytlacte je tak, aby se na
bocich zavazadlového prostoru ukazaly dva Srouby.

4. Demontaz narazniku:

- vySroubujte dva Srouby na levé a pravé strané zavazadlového prostoru
- vySroubujte ¢tyfi matice zadniho cela
- vyS$roubujte dva Srouby na spodni ¢asti vozu a Srouby v blatnicich

5. Koptimalnimu utésnéni zatmelte otvory drzakud “1” a “2” (viz nakres “Detail 2”).

6. Odmontuijte vnitfni ¢ast narazniku véetné drzaku tim, Ze vysroubujete Ctyfi velké matice ze zadniho
Cela a dvé velké matice u vyfukud (vlevo i vpravo).

Odstrarite obé& umélohmotné krytky v zavazadlovém prostoru (vlevo i vpravo).

7. K &elu pomoci Sroubd M10x40 (se zavérnymi, karosarskymi‘a pruznymi podlozkami a maticemi) v
otvorech “A” pfipevnéte drzaky “1” a “2” spolu s drzaky “3” a “4”. Pak zasroubuijte do otvorl “B™ v
drzacich Srouby M10x35 (s zavérnymi, karosarskymi a pruznymi podlozkami a maticemi).

8. V zavazadlovém prostoru pomoci Sroubl M10x30 (s pruznymi podlozkami) upevnéte pasek “5”.

9. Pomoci Sroubd M10x30 (s pruznymi podlozkami a maticemi) k otvordm “C” upevnéte pficnik “6”.

10. Pomoci Sroubl M8x25 (s pruznymi podloZzkami a maticemi) k otvorim “D” upevnéte drzaky narazniku “7”.

11. Odmontujte hlinikovou vnitfni ¢ast narazniku od puvodnich drzakl a pomoci ptvodnich Sroubl a matic
ji otvory “E” pfipevnéte na drzaky “7”.

12. Pomoci Sroubd M12 x 110 (10,9) (se zaveérnymi podlozkami a pojistnymi maticemi) pfipevnéte v
otvorech “F” pouzdro kulového ¢epu “8” a drzak na zasuvku “9”.

13. Podle nakresu 3 pfipevnéte drzak zasuvky.

14. Tazné zafizeni zabezpecit, vSechny Srouby. Hodnoty to¢ivého momentu:

M8 —23Nm M10—46 Nm M12 —100 Nm
Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice na vysSe uvedené hodnoty toCivého
momentu.

15. Naraznik a vS§echny souc¢asti vymontované podle bodl 2-4 vratte na misto a upevnéte.
16. Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zpusobenou nespravnym
zachazenim na strané uzivatele nebo osoby za kterou je zodpovédny.

Uwaga : Instrukcja dotyczaca Mercedesa
Przy montazu haka holowniczego wymagany jest montaz wentylatora chtodnicy z wigksza moca
600W zamiast 400W.

Do trybu holowania nalezy zamontowac¢ silnik dotadowany o mocy 600 W oraz w bagazniku
wzmocnienie lewostronne i wzmocnienie prawostronne.

Z powodu wzmocnien, w-zaleznosci od wyposazenia, moga by¢ potrzebne obudowy bagaznika A
211690 94 25i A 211 690 97 25.

Brak uzupetnienia wymienionych czesci powoduje utrate uprawnien wynikajgcych z gwarancji.

Dalsze informacje uzyska¢ mozna w przedstawicielstwie Mercedes Benz.

w
Nalezy rozpakowac statyw hoIownlczy i sprawdzi¢ jego zawarto$¢, poréwnujgc ze spisem czesci.
W razie potrzeby nalezy usuna¢ ostone podwozia w okolicy punktéw umocowania ostony
bagaznika/podwozia.

2. Nalezy usuna¢ okfadzine ‘podtogowa, koto zapasowe, plastikowe ostony boczne kota zapasowego
oraz plastikowg $cianke tylng bagaznika.

3. Nalezy zdemontowa¢ plastikowg powtoke boczng z lewej i prawej strony bagaznika i odsung¢ ja na
tyle, aby 2 $ruby z lewej i prawej strony bagaznika staty sie widoczne.

4. Nalezy zdemontowaé zderzak w sposéb opisany ponizej:

Nalezy usuna¢ 2 sruby z lewej i prawej strony bagaznika
- 4 nakretki z tylnej scianki

- 2 $ruby ze spodu samochodu

< $ruby znajdujace sie na btotniku:

Nalezy usung¢ zderzak.

5. W celu osiagniecia lepszej izolacyjnosci nalezy uszczelni¢ otwory znajdujace sie na wsporniku ,1” i
»2" zgodnie z rysunkiem nr 2.

6. Nalezy wymontowaé¢ wktadke zderzaka, jak réwniez wsporniki usuwajac 4 nakretki z tylnej Scianki i
2 duze nakretki znajdujace’ sie przy lewej i prawej rurze wydechowe;.

Nalezy usunaé¢ 2 gumowe nakrywki z lewej i prawej strony bagaznika.

7. Nalezy zamontowac¢ wspornik ,1” i ,2” do otworéw ,A” i zamocowaé za pomocg wspornikéw ,3” i
A" korzystajac ze srub M10x40, ptaskich podktadek, podktadek stosowanych do drewna, podktadek
sprezystych i nakretek.

Nalezy zamontowa¢ sruby M10x35 do otworéw ,B” korzystajac z ptaskich podktadek, podktadek
stosowanych do drewna, podkiadek sprezystych i nakretek.

8. Nalezy zamontowac¢ podtuzng waska podktadke ,5” w bagazniku za pomocg $rub M10x30 i
podktadek sprezystych.

9. Nalezy zamontowa¢ drazek poprzeczny ,6” do otworéw ,C” za pomocg $rub M10x30, podktadek
sprezystych i nakretek.

10. Nalezy zamontowaé wsporniki ,7” do otworéw ,D” za pomocag $rub M8x25, podktadek sprezystych i
nakretek.

11. Nalezy-zdja¢ ze wspornikow wkiadke aluminiowg zderzaka i zamontowac¢ ja na wspornikach ,7” do
otworéw ,E” za pomocq istniejacych srub-i-nakretek.

12. Nalezy zamontowa¢ wspornik zaczepu kulistego ,8” i ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym ,9” do otworéow
,F” za pomocg $rub M12x110 (10,9), ptaskich podktadek i nakretek zabezpieczajacych.

13. Nalezy zamontowaé ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym zgodnie z rysunkiem nr 3.

14. Drazek holowniczy nalezy zamocowa¢ za pomocg klucza dynamometrycznego. Nalezy dokreci¢
wszystkie Sruby stosujgc momenty:

M8 -23 Nm M10 -46 Nm M12(10,9) - 100 Nm
Po ‘przejechaniu okoto:1000 km nalezy ponownie dokreci¢ $ruby i nakretki odpowiednim momentem.

15. Nalezy zamontowac z powrotem zderzak oraz wszystkie czesci usuniete w punkcie 2, 3 i 4.

16. Bosal nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za uszkodzenia powstate w wyniku
nieodpowiedniego uzytkowania przez uzytkownika lub osoby podlegajacej pod uzytkownika
(art.185 lid N.B.W.)



Nevite si rady? Potfebujete poradit?

Nas zakaznicky servis
je vam k dispozici

%, +420491 421021

g Svc@svcgroup.cz

Opravdovy specialista a Certifikovany vyrobce taznych zafizeni
s nejvétsim sortimentem v CR. Rodinna firma s vice jak 30letou
ovérenou tradici vyroby, prodeje a montaze.

WWW.SVCgroup.cz



